

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

SAUL REYES-HERRERA,

Defendant-Appellant
Petitioner on Review.

Washington County Circuit Court
Case No. 18CR64910

Court of Appeals Case
No. A170594

**Supreme Court Case
No. S068223**

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICI CURIAE* OREGON JUSTICE
RESOURCE CENTER, ACLU OF OREGON, INTERFAITH MOVEMENT
FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE, DISABILITY RIGHTS OREGON**

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court
for Washington County Honorable Eric Butterfield, Judge

Affirmed Without Opinion: November 12, 2020
Before DeVore, Presiding Judge, and DeHoog, Judge, and Mooney, Judge

(Counsel Listed on Next Page)

JUNE 2021

KELLY SIMON #154213
Legal Director
ACLU Foundation of Oregon
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, Oregon 97240
ksimon@aclu-or.org
Phone: (503) 444-7015
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
ACLU of Oregon and
Interfaith Movement for Immigrant
Justice

CRYSTAL MALONEY #164327
Oregon Justice Resource Center
165 Court Street, No. 156
Brooklyn, NY 11201
crystal.s.maloney@gmail.com
Phone: (541) 646-5130
crystal.s.maloney@gmail.com
Phone: (541) 646-5130
ALEXANDER A. WHEATLEY
#105395
Fisher & Phillips LLP
111 SW 5th Ave Ste 4040
Portland OR 97204
awheatley@fisherphillips.com
Phone: (503) 242-4262
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Oregon Justice Resource Center

THOMAS STENSON # 152894
Deputy Legal Director
Disability Rights Oregon
511 SW 10th Ave Ste 200
Portland OR 97205
tstenson@droregon.org
Phone: (503) 243-2081
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Disability Rights Oregon

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Criminal Appellate Section
JOSHUA B. CROWTHER #032998
Chief Deputy Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Joshua.Crowther@opds.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-3349
Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
PAUL L. SMITH #001870
Assistant Attorney General
400 Justice Building
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
paul.l.smith@doj.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

Summary of Argument.....3

Argument.....4

I. Social science research shows that individuals, particularly those in minoritized communities, find police encounters inherently coercive.....5

 A. Police encounters are inherently highly coercive.5

 B. Police officers’ coercive power is even greater when wielded against persons of color and members of minoritized communities.....9

II. A police officer telling a person they are free to leave does not dispel a show of authority when there is a language barrier.12

 A. Limited English proficiency is a critical fact for the court to consider given Oregon demographics.13

 B. Limited English proficiency can significantly heighten the coercive nature of police-civilian encounters.14

 C. Constitutional protections should not be diminished for those who face language barriers.17

III. The “reasonable person” standard should account for a person’s language and race when determining perception about freedom to leave the presence of a police officer.18

 A. This court’s Article I, section 9, case law supports an understanding of the reasonable person as possessing the same intersecting identity factors as the defendant, including their language and race.19

 B. Considering a person’s language and race is practical and necessary.23

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>D.Y. v. State</i> , 28 NE3d 249, 256 (Ind Ct App 2015).....	23
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> , 924 F2d 872, 879 (9th Cir 1991).....	24
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 US 261, 131 S Ct 2394, 180 L Ed 2d 310 (2011).....	22, 25
<i>Miles v. United States</i> , 181 A3d 633, 641 n 14 (DC Ct App 2018).....	23
<i>State v. Ashbaugh</i> , 349 Or 297, 309, 244 P3d 360 (2010).....	4, 19, 20, 26
<i>State v. Backstrand</i> , 354 Or 392, 399, 313 P3d 1084 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Barnthouse</i> , 360 Or 403, 413, 380 P3d 952 (2016).....	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 172 NH 774, 776, 235 A3d 119 (2020)	22
<i>State v. K.A.M.</i> , 361 Or 805, 401 P3d 774 (2017).....	22
<i>State v. Shaff</i> , 343 Or 639, 645, 175 P3d 454 (2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 898 F2d 987, 991 (5th Cir 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Castrillon</i> , 716 F2d 1279 (9th Cir 1983).....	17

<i>United States v. Gallego-Zapata</i> , 630 F Supp 665 (D Mass 1986)	17
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> , 775 F Supp 495, 502 (DRI 1991).....	passim
<i>United States v. Guzman-Santos</i> , No. 2:15-CR-00308-JCC, at *8 and n 4 (WD Wash Apr 6, 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 US 544, 100 S Ct 1870, 64 L Ed 2d 497 (1980).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 742 F2d 532, 536 (9th Cir 1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 794 F3d 681, 687–88 (7th Cir 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Zapata-Tamallo</i> , 833 F2d 25 (2d Cir 1987).....	16
Statutes	
29 USC § 794e	2
42 USC § 15043	2
Other Authorities	
2017 U.S. Census Bureau American Community Survey	14
Adrian J. Barrio, <i>Rethinking Schneckloth v. Bustamonte: Incorporating Obedience Theory into the Supreme Court’s Conception of Voluntary Consent</i> , 1997 U ILL L REV 215, 240–41 (1997).....	6

Alisa M. Smith, Erik Dolgoff & Dana Stewart Speer, <i>Testing Judicial Assumptions of the “Consensual” Encounter: An Experimental Study</i> , 14 Fla Coastal L Rev 285, 300 (2013)	7
Beau C. Tremitiere, <i>The Fallacy of a Colorblind Consent Search Doctrine</i> , 112 NW U L Rev 527, 548 (2017).....	12
Brad J. Bushman, <i>Perceived Symbols of Authority and Their Influence on Compliance</i> , 14 J Applied Soc Psychol 501, 502–06 (1984).....	7
David K. Kessler, <i>Free to Leave? An Empirical Look at the Fourth Amendment’s Seizure Standard</i> , 99 J Crim L & Criminology 51, 63 (2008–09)	7, 12
Deborah Zalesne, <i>The Intersection of Socioeconomic Class and Gender in Hostile Environment Claims Under Title VIII: Who is the Reasonable Person?</i> , 38 BCL Rev 861, 869–77 (1997).....	24
Desiree Phair, <i>Searching for the Appropriate Standard: Stops, Seizure, and the Reasonable Person’s Willingness to Walk Away from the Police</i> , 92 Wash L Rev 425 (2017).....	23
Devon W. Carbado, <i>(E)racing the Fourth Amendment</i> , 100 Mich L Rev 946, 1014, 1017 (2002).....	12
Emma Pierson, <i>et. al</i> , <i>A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States</i> , 4 Nature Human Behaviour 736, 738 (2020).....	11
Janice Nadler, <i>No Need to Shout: Bus Sweeps and the Psychology of Coercion</i> , 202 Sup Ct Rev 153, 189 (2002).....	9
Jennifer L. Vollbrecht, Michael E. Roloff & Gaylen D. Paulson, <i>Coercive Potential and Face Threatening Sensitivity: The Effects of Authority and Directives in Social Confrontations</i> , 8 Intl J Conflict Mgmt 235, 236 (1997)	9
Leonard Bickman, <i>The Social Power of a Uniform</i> , 4 J Applied Soc Psychol 47 (1974)	6
Marcy Strauss, <i>Reconstructing Consent</i> , 92 J Crim L & Criminology 211, 221 (2001–02)	8

Marvin L. Astrada & Scott B. Astrada, <i>Law, Continuity and Change: Revisiting the Reasonable Person within the Demographic, Sociocultural and Political Realities of the Twenty-First Century</i> , 14 Rutgers J L & Pub Pol’y 201 (2017).....	23
Oregon Department of Transportation Office of Civil Rights, Limited English Proficiency Plan, 4 (2020).....	13, 14
Peter Tiersma, <i>The Judge as Linguist</i> , 27 Loy LA L Rev 269, 282 (1993).....	9
<i>Report to the United Nations on Racial Discrimination, Xenophobia, and related Intolerance: Regarding Racial Disparities in the United States Criminal Justice System</i> , Sent’g Project 1, 5 (Mar 2018)	11
Ric Simmons, <i>Not “Voluntary” But Still Reasonable: A New Paradigm for Understanding the Consent Searches Doctrine</i> , 80 Ind LJ 773, 808 (2005)	6
Robert V. Ward Jr., <i>Consensual Searches, the Fairytale that Became a Nightmare: Fargo Lessons Concerning Police Initiated Encounters</i> , 15 Touro L Rev 451, 457 (1999).....	10
Roseanna Sommers & Vanessa K. Bohns, <i>The Voluntariness of Voluntary Consent: Consent Searches and the Psychology of Compliance</i> , 128 Yale L J 1962, 2011–14 (2019).....	8, 10
<i>The Fourth Amendment and Antidilution: Confronting the Overlooked Function of the Consent Search Doctrine</i> , 119 Harv L Rev 2187 (2006).....	8
Thomas Blass, <i>Understanding Behavior in the Milgram Obedience Experiment: The Role of Personality, Situations, and Their Interactions</i> , 60 J Personality & Soc Psychol 398, 409 (1991).....	5
Thomas Holtgraves, <i>Communication in Context: Effects of Speaker Status on the Comprehension of Indirect Requests</i> , 20 J of Experimental Psychol: Learning, Memory, & Cognition 1205, 1214–15 (1994).....	9
Tracey Maclin, <i>“Black and Blue Encounters”—Some Preliminary Thoughts About Fourth Amendment Seizures: Should Race Matter?</i> , 26 Val U L Rev 243 (1991).....	11, 12, 26

Constitutional Provisions

Or Const, Art I, § 9 passim
